RESOLUTION 2021 - 13

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE FAA GRANT FUNDS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Searcy to accept grant funds from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) on behalf of the Searcy Airport Commission.

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Searcy recognizes the need for the funds, concurs its importance, and supports the Searcy Airport Commission in its efforts to proceed with the same; and

Therefore, be it resolved that the Mayor of the City of Searcy is authorized to sign the application for FAA funding accept the grant funds; and

Be it further resolved, that the Mayor of the City of Searcy is hereby authorized to sign the Grant Agreement with the Federal Aviation Administration for purposes of securing non-matching grant funds in the amount of \$23,000.00 or less to aid and assist the Searcy Airport Commission to replace revenue lost during the COVID 19 pandemic, and that the Mayor and the Commission Chairman are further authorized to administer the grant funds for the same project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of April, 2021

APPROVED :

/s/ Kyle Osborne Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk